RESOLUTION NO. 2019-77

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA, MODIFYING THE TIME OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, regular meetings of the Fullerton City Council are held in two sessions on the first and third Tuesday of each month.

WHEREAS, the first session of regular meetings of the Fullerton City Council currently commences at 5:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, the second session of regular meetings of the Fullerton City Council currently commences at 6:30 p.m.

WHEREAS, the Fullerton City Council desires to commence future first sessions of regular City Council meetings at an earlier hour to accommodate the number of agenda items that come before City Council during the first regular session meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Fullerton does hereby resolve as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. Beginning January 1, 2020, the first session of regular City Council meetings shall commence at 4:00 p.m. The second session will continue to commence at 6:30 p.m.
- 3. Whenever the estimated amount of time required to consider all business before the City Council during the first session of a regular meeting will require less than the allotted 2 hours and 30 minutes for the first session, City Council may convene the first session at a later start time, but before the second session at 6:30 p.m.

When the first session starts at a time later than 4:00 p.m. but before 6:30 p.m., the City Clerk will post a Notice of Meeting Time Change with the agenda to announce the later start time of the first session.

When City Council has no business to consider during the first session, the City Clerk will post a Notice of Meeting Cancellation for the first session. City Council may still meet for the second session at 6:30 p.m. when the second session is noticed in accordance with the California Brown Act.

- 4. All agenda items required by law to have duly noticed and published public hearings shall be set and heard during the 6:30 p.m. session.
- 5. Resolution No. 9962 is hereby rescinded and replaced with this resolution.

ADOPTED BY THE FULLERTON CITY COUNCIL ON DECEMBER 17, 2019.

Jennifer Fitzgerald, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucinda Williams, City Clerk

Date

City of Fullerton

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF ORANGE)	SS
CITY OF FULLERTON)	

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-77

I, Lucinda Williams, City Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the City Council of the City of Fullerton, California, hereby certify that the whole number of the members of the City Council of the City of Fullerton is five and that the above and foregoing Resolution No. 2019-77 was adopted at the December 17, 2019 City Council regular meeting by the following vote:

COUNCIL MEMBER AYES:

Fitzgerald, Flory, Silva, Zahra

COUNCIL MEMBER NOES:

Whitaker

COUNCIL MEMBER ABSTAINED:

None

COUNCIL MEMBER ABSENT:

None

Lucinda Williams, City Clerk